

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CATHY SELLERS, CLAUDIA LOPEZ, and  
LESLIE FORTUNE, On Behalf of Themselves  
and All Others Similarly Situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CRST EXPEDITED, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
ERIC SCHNAPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 660-8845  
schnapp@uw.edu

GISELLE B. SCHUETZ  
REBECCA J. HOULDING  
JOSHUA FRIEDMAN  
FRIEDMAN & HOULDING LLP  
1050 Seven Oaks Lane  
Mamaroneck, NY 10543  
(888) 369-1119

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties.....	ii
Directly Related Cases .....	ii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Factual Background .....	2
Prior EEOC Litigation .....	4
District Court Decision .....	5
Court of Appeals Decision .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	10
I. There Is An Important Conflict Regarding How An Employer Must Respond to Com- plaints of Sexual Harassment.....	11
II. There Is An Important Conflict Regarding What Constitutes A Per Se Violation of Section 704(a) .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Questions Presented Are Closely Related .....	36
Conclusion.....	38
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, September 8, 2021 .....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa, July 15, 2019 .....	37a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa, January 15, 2019 .....	119a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	218a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. CRST</i> , 685 Fed.Appx. 524 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 22
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	22
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	32, 36
<i>Christian v. Umpqua Bank</i> , 984 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	36
<i>Culp v. Remington of Montrose, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3675165 .....	17
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	17
<i>DiBase v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>EEOC v. Board of Governors of State Colleges and Universities</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-95-LRR (N.D. Iowa) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. CRST</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc., L’Oreal Hair Care Div.</i> , 821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>EEOC v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 826 F.Supp. 1122 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. J.M. Huber Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23, 25
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	13, 16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	22
<i>Fasold v. Justice</i> , 409 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Franklin v. Local 2 of the Sheet Metal Workers</i> , 565 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9, 29, 30
<i>Fuller v. City of Oakland</i> , 47 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	13, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	6
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls</i> , 449 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	32
<i>Johnston v. Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 2016 WL 7188524 (D. Colo. Dec. 12, 2016).....	17
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Germain Performance Plastics</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	36
<i>Kohler v. Inter-Tel Technologies</i> , 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kramer v. Wasatch County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 743 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Kramer v. Wasatch County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 857 F.Supp.2d 1190 (D. Utah. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014) .....	36
<i>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	9
<i>Mockler v. Multnomah County</i> , 140 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Schools</i> , 551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	22
<i>Richardson v. Commission on Human Rights &amp; Opportunities</i> , 532 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2008) ...	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Riggs v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 623061 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 1996) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 1999 WL 661335 (9th Cir. Oct. 16, 1997) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	36
<i>Tilghman v. Kirby</i> , 662 Fed.Appx. 598 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trayling v. St. Joseph County Employers Chapter of Local # 2955</i> , 953 F.Supp.2d 793 (W.D. Mich. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. N.Y. City Transit Authority</i> , 97 F.3d 672 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	24, 28, 33
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013)...	11, 22, 36
<i>Venkataraman v. Intel Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 980357.....	14
<i>Watford v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 163 F.Supp.3d 456 (W.D. Ky. 2016).....	33
<i>Watford v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 870 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2017).....	25, 26, 31, 32
<i>Yamaguchi v. U.S. Dept. of the Air Force</i> , 109 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	6, 19
1964 Civil Rights Act	
Title VI.....	11, 19, 20
Title VII .....	<i>passim</i>
Title VII, section 703.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title VII, section 703(a) .....	5, 35
Title VII, section 704.....	<i>passim</i>
Title VII, section 704(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Title IX.....	<i>passim</i>
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 623(d) .....	23, 24, 31, 34, 35

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of the U.S. Equal Employment Oppor- tunity Commission as Amicus Curiae in Sup- port of Appellant and in Favor of Reversal, Watford v. Jefferson County Public Schools, 2016 WL 6247384.....	24
EEOC Compliance Manual Ch. 4, § 4:26 .....	24
Ninth Circuit Model Jury Instructions Civil 10.7 .....	14
Office of Civil Rights, Sexual Harassment Guid- ance: Harassment of Students by School Em- ployees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 62 Fed. Reg. 12034 (1997) .....	20

Petitioners Cathy Sellars, Claudia Lopez, and Leslie Fortune respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on September 8, 2021.
